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Focal Points 2022 

Country Central Focal Point Mail 

Angola Mr. Paulo Mvika 

Mr. Estanislau Buio 

mvikapaulo@gmail.com;  

lauincanada@yahoo.com; estanislaubuio@gmail.com; 

Armenia Mrs. Lusine Nazaryan lnazaryan@mineconomy.am; 

lusinenazaryan@rambler.ru; 

Australia Ms. Alyce Kelsall kp.policy@dfat.gov.au; Alyce.Kelsall@dfat.gov.au; 

Bangladesh Mr. A.H.M. Ahasan vc@epb.gov.bd; 

Belarus Mr. Ivan Stepanenko diamond@minfin.gov.by; dragmet@minfin.gov.by; 

Botswana Mrs Susan Matlolela 
Mrs Chebanana Malebe (altern.) 

Mrs. Tebogo Selaelo (alternate) 

smatlolela@gov.bw; 

chchalashika@gov.bw; 

tselaelo@gov.bw; 

Brazil Mrs. Tereza Castro 

Mr. João da Goméa  
tereza.castro@mme.gov.br; 

Joao.Dagomea@anm.gov.br; 

Cambodia Mr. HO Sivyong 

Mr. SY Batith (alternate) 

hosivyong@yahoo.com; 

batithsy@yahoo.com; 

Cameroon Mr. Daniel Eloung Nna 
Mr. Gaspard Bap Dom (alternate) 

eloungnna@gmail.com; 

eugenebapdom@yahoo.fr; 

Canada Mr. Oliver Schatz 

 

NRCan.kpc-cpk-canada-kpc-cpk-canada.RNCan@canada.ca; 

oliver.schatz@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca; 

CAR Mr. François NGBOKOTO 

Mr. Luc Brosseni Yali 

Mrs. Christelle Kosse 

fal.ngbokoto@yahoo.fr; 

brosseni@gmail.com; 

christellekosse@yahoo.com; 

PR of China Mr. WANG Ruoyu 

Mrs. Yang Heqin 

Mr. Han Qing 

Mrs. Zhang Yuhua 

Mr. WANG Xiaokang 

colinwang1002@outlook.com; colinwang1002@gmail.com; 

yangheqinnancy@126.com; yanghq@customs.gov.cn 

cnscdc_bt@customs.gov.cn; 

zhangyuhua@customs.gov.cn;  

chinakp2003@126.com; 
Republic of Congo Mrs. Julie Service  servicejulie18@gmail.com; 

DR of Congo Mr. Maurice Miema Miema 

Mr. Freddy Muamba Kanyiku 

miemamaurice@gmail.com; 

freddymuamba67@gmail.com; 

Eswatini Mr Robert Mendo Biyela  biyela34@gmail.com; mendolene34@hotmail.com; 

European Union Mrs. Laura Auger-Perez EC-KIMBERLEY-PROCESS@ec.europa.eu; 

Laura.AUGER-PEREZ@ec.europa.eu; 

Gabon Mr. Marc Benoit 

Mr. Eugène Be Mezeme 

marc.benoit@gmail.com; 

bemezeme@gmail.com; 
Guinea Mr. Ibrahima Diallo diallomine57@gmail.com; 

Ghana Mr. Peter Awuah  

Mr. Benjamin Aryee (alternate) 
Mrs. Hajara Kazeem (alternate) 

pawuah@gmail.com;  

benglo59@gmail.com; 

hajarakazeem@gmail.com; 

Guyana Mr. Dennison 

Mrs. Kara Duff (alternate) 

newell_dennison@ggmc.gov.gy; 

commissioner@ggmc.gov.gy; 

kara_duff@hotmail.com; 

India Mr. Vipul Bansal kpcell.india@nic.in; vipul.bansal@nic.in; 

Indonesia  dekintam@kemendag.go.id; 

direktoratfasilitasitu@gmail.com; 

impor.subdit5@gmail.com; 

Israel  Mr. Ophir Gore 
Mrs. Sigal Shidlovsky (alternate) 

Ophir.Gore@Economy.gov.il; 

Sigal.Shidlovsky@Economy.gov.il;  

Ivory Coast Mr. Bertin DAOUDA YA bertinyao@gmail.com;  

Kyrgyz Republic Mr. Nurgazy Saralaev ddm.mf.kr@gmail.com; nurgazy_kg@mail.ru; 
Japan Mr. Ryosuke Tanaka  

Mr. Atsushi Iijima 

kpcs-japan@meti.go.jp; 

ml-kimberley-process@mofa.go.jp; 

Kazakhstan Mrs. Moldir Topanova mo.topanova@miid.gov.kz; 

Korea Mrs. Ji-Yeon Lee 

Ministry Foreign Affairs 

Hyun Seong Lee (customs) 

jylee25@korea.kr; 

undivision@mofa.go.kr; wseong11@mofa.go.kr; 

lhs1201@korea.kr;  

Laos Mr. Vangchai VANG vangchai.v@laomoic.org; kpcs_laopdr@laomoic.org; 

Lebanon Mrs. Sarah Sidani kplebanon@economy.gov.lb; sidanisara@hotmail.com; 

Lesotho Mr. Pheello Tjatja tpheello@yahoo.com; 

Liberia Mr. Carlton Miller csmiller61@yahoo.com; 
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Mali Mr. Birama Sory SIDIBE bssidibe@yahoo.com; 

Mauritius Mr. Yindiren Coopoomootoo ycoopoomootoo@govmu.org;  

Malaysia Ahmad Nadzreen Mohamad Ali 

Mr. David Rowbin 

Mr. Amirrudin Che Ali 

Mr. Mohd Rusydi Abd Razak 
Mr. Ahmad Yuslizan Mohamad 

nadzreen.ali@miti.gov.my; 

david.rowbin@miti.gov.my; 

amirrudin.ali@customs.gov.my; 

rusydi.abdrazak@customs.gov.my; 

yuslizan.mohamad@customs.gov.my; 

Mexico Ms. Lizeth A. Balderas Martinez 

Ms. Tamara Silva Vargas 
lizeth.balderas@economia.gob.mx; 

tamara.vargas@economia.gob.mx; 

Mozambique Mr Francisco Luis Júnior fluisjunior80@gmail.com; ugpk@ugpk.gov.mz; 
francisco.junior@ugpk.gov.mz; 

Namibia Mrs. Miina Auene Gahutu   

Mr. Patrick Elungu (alternate) 

Miina.Auene-gahutu@mme.gov.na; 

Patrick.Elungu@mme.gov.na; 

New Zealand  

Mrs. Rebekah.Murphy 

Mrs. Kirsty Marshall 

kpcs@mfat.govt.nz; 

Rebekah.Murphy@mfat.govt.nz; 

kirsty.marshall@customs.govt.nz; 

Norway Mr. Wasim Ul Haque focalpointnorway@mfa.no; wasim.ul.haque@mfa.no; 

Panama Mrs. Sheila Hernandez Arrocha sl.hernandez@ana.gob.pa; 

Qatar Mr. Fahad Zainal fzainal@qfz.gov.qa; 

Russian Federation Mr. Vasilii Filipchuk kimberleyprocess@minfin.gov.ru; 

Sierra Leone Mr. Mohamed Bah mbah@nma.gov.sl; 

Singapore Ms. Janice Cai 

Ms. Adelene Lum 

Singapore Customs 

janice_cai@mti.gov.sg; 

Adelene_lum@mti.gov.sg 

Customs_KPCS_Singapore@customs.gov.sg; 

South Africa Mr. Cecil Khosa KPSA@sadpmr.co.za; 

Cecilk@sadpmr.co.za; 

Sri Lanka Mr. Ranga Wanasinghe 
Ms. Ayoma Dias (alternate) 

kp@ngja.gov.lk; chairman@ngja.gov.lk   

ayoma77@gmail.com; 

Switzerland Mrs. Isabel Herkommer swissdiamonds@seco.admin.ch;  

isabel.herkommer@seco.admin.ch; 

Tanzania Mrs. Siri Kondo tanzaniakpcs@tumemadini.go.tz; 

siri.boga@tumemadini.go.tz; kondosiri@yahoo.co.uk; 

Thailand Mr. D.Abhimontejchbud 

Ms. Sukjai Techsupaboon 

Ms. Asma Ngasaman 

kpprocessdft@moc.go.th; 

Togo Mr. Amah William Hunlede 

Mr. Yaou Tchassia (alternate) 

amahhunlede@yahoo.fr; 

tchaesso126az@yahoo.fr; 

Turkey Mr. Gokhan YOLCU 

Mr. Ali Mürütoğlu 

Mr. Erhan Yildiz 

gokhan.yolcu@borsaistanbul.com; 

ali.murutoglu@borsaistanbul.com; 

Erhan.yildiz@borsaistanbul.com; 

Ukraine Mr. Tatarintsev Volodymyr vt.kp.ua@gmail.com ; 

UAE Ms. Maryam Al Hashemi 

Ms. Nazia Haque 

Maryam.AlHashemi@dmcc.ae; 

Nazia.Haque@dmcc.ae; Kimberley.Process@dmcc.ae; 

USA Mrs. Rebecca Nolan USKimberleyProcess@state.gov; nolanr@state.gov; 

United Kingdom  KPUK@fco.gov.uk; 

Venezuela Mr. Esteban Rivera 

Mr. Gregory Gomez (altenate) 

Mrs. Sandra Jaimes (alternate) 

esrivera@bcv.org.ve; 
grgomez@bcv.org.ve;  
sjaimes@bcv.org.ve; 

Vietnam Mr. Tran Thanh Hai 

Ms. Nguyen Thi Mai Linh 

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thu Trang 

haitt@moit.gov.vn; 

linhntm@moit.gov.vn; 

trangntht@moit.gov.vn; 

Zimbabwe Mr. Arnold Mukombachoto 

Dr. Eng. MM. Manyuchi 

Mr. George Zhara 

amukombachoto@yahoo.com;  
mercy.manyuchi@gmail.com; 

georgezhara2013@gmail.com; 
 

the Rough Diamond Trading 

Entity of Chinese Taipei 
Ms Chen-Yi Kuo KP@trade.gov.tw; 
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ADPA Mr. Joaquim Kalala joaquim.kalala@googlemail.com; 

ASM Mrs. Elke Ceulemans focalpointASM@kimberleyprocess.com; 

CSC Mr. Michel Yoboue 

Mrs. Han Verleyen (alternate) 

myoboue@gmail.com; 

han.verleyen1@ipisresearch.be; 

DDI Mr. Stephane Fischler 
Ms. Tommie-Lynne Enright (alt.) 

Mr. Mayer Ngomesia (alternate) 

stf58@icloud.com; 

tenright@resolve.ngo; 

mngomesia@resolve.ngo; 

WDC Mrs. Elodie Daguzan ed@worlddiamondcouncil.org; 
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